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Good Afternoon  
 
I would like to provide feedback on the comments received by the CNSC regarding the 
consultation process for draft regulatory document RD/GD-338, Security Measures for 
Sealed Sources. 
 
The University of Calgary understands the need for a graded level of security for Higher 
Activity radioactive sources,  the document has been a long time in coming.  There are 
specific issues that the University has identified based upon the comments of others.  
 
 
Cameco response to item 2.2 - Though source categories 4 and 5 are mentioned, the 
threshold between these categories is never specified 
 
The CNSC document should actually REPRODUCE  the values and table from the 
reference IAEA TECDOC-1344 and list some of the device usage and practices (page 8 ) 
along with  the activity limits for each isotope (pages 15 and 20 along with the table of 
relative ranking of practices based upon A/D page 21).    The inclusion of that 
information will help to actual then define the requirements for RD/GD-338  Table B – 
instead of the wording “best practice” which with most of the Category 4 and 5 common 
use are not practical as the radiation source is a component that is bolted on or is a 
component the fits within a device (the device is not typically a portable unit). 
 
 
Dave Griffith response to Table B item about “good quality padlock”.   
 
His suggestion to use the lock standard as a level of minimum requirement is takes the 
ambiguity out of the table.   
 
 
Nordion response to items 3.2.3.1  - Response: This requirement is an unreasonable and 
unnecessary burden to licensees who perform in&#8208;house monitoring directly or 
through their landlord. It will result in reconstruction (possibly involving relocation) of 
Security Control Rooms in order to meet some of the requirements. 
 
Question : Is this reference to the monitoring station equipment as being “ULC certified” 
or is this reference the ACTUAL Security Control Room as being a certified monitoring 
station – REALLY needs clarification as this is a SIGNIFICANT cost to Licencee to 
ensure that their in house security control rooms need to be certified.  



 
 
NORDION suggestion A more reasonable and effective approach would be for CNSC to 
include inspection of Security Control Rooms against a list of good practices, such as 
power redundancy, etc 
 
Completely AGREE with the suggestion that there needs to be a checklist provided to 
licensee’s of Category 1,2 and 3 material as what is considered to be a good practice to be 
implemented or what specific items are required for the Security Control Room.  This 
checklist information should NOT be posted on the CNSC website.   The security 
specific requirements need to be sent to Licencee’s when applying for a licence to acquire 
a Category 1,2 and 3 material device. 
 
What will be time frame to allow for implementation of Suggestion for improvement.  
This may be a signification cost to some organizations that are not for profit – Hospitals 
and Universities DO NOT have unlimited resources to spend on NEW security measures. 
 
 
Cameco response to item 3.2.6.1 – requirement to notify the local police force and make 
arrangements with offsite emergency responders.  
 
Has there been a discussion with the National police association or with the major city 
police forces that a large number of licensees’ are going to be contacting them to let them 
know the sources are located at  XYZ on a “need to know” basis.     
Question What is the CNSC expectation of what the Police will do what with this 
information?  For Those organizations that have their own security personnel are they 
still required to notify the local police force on a “need to know” basis.      
 
 
Acuren Group Inc. response to Section 3.3.4.1  - Identifies the issues of How to actually 
verify a that a person is the indentified on government issued ID.. 
 
Acuren group has identified ONE alternative identification methodology that may be 
acceptable for a Canadian Citizen and for the industry (Non-Destructive Testing) that 
they are a part of , not applicable to ALL of the other CNSC Licensees and their users.  
 
What Acuren or any other responders did not point out is the following.  
 
Point  3.3.4.1a. confirm the identity of personnel from reliable original documentation 
such as passport or combination of other original documents (e.g., valid drivers license, 
health card or birth certificate). 
 
Yet at the top of the same page as part of the security awareness program  
1) How do you verify that the original documentation is not falsified – in section 3.3.3.2 
Guidance for a security awareness program it states “ensure staff are trained to recognize 
and report suspicious activity, for example: using false identification.   



Is there specific documentation that the CNSC or RCMP is going to provide so 
Licensees’ can verify the actual driver licence or passport is a true government issued 
document. 
 
2) What is to be done for an individual who has recently arrived in the country and does 
not have landed immigrant status or is here on a student visa.  What government issued 
ID will be acceptable? – Canadian government or Iranian government documents?  
 
Point  3.3.4.1b. a record emanating from the Canadian Police Information Center, or from 
a police service servicing the area where the facility is located, showing the result of a 
criminal records name check (CRNC) on the person. 
1) What in a criminal records check would disqualify an individual’s access to high 
activity sealed source?  A Shoplifting offense 20 years ago as an 18 year old or a drunk 
and disorderly charge against a student. 
2) Is there going to be a GUIDANCE Document as to what would automatically exclude 
an individual or is there some escalation criteria? 
 
Point  3.3.4.1d. if a person’s history cannot be established for at least the last five years, 
information relating to the trustworthiness of the person including, where available, a 
CRNC from each country in which the person has resided for one or more years in the 
last five years. 
1) How does a licencee find the correct organization to contact in a foreign country in a 
language potentially other than English or French to perform a CRNC for an individual 
that comes from a foreign country?  
2) If the information is not forth coming from the foreign police agency then what is the 
licencee to do? 
 
SUGGESTION :  There should be a standardize form on the CNSC website specifically 
stating what needs to be completed and retained.   Public Works and Government Service 
Canada has developed standardized forms for access to controlled goods.  http://ssi-
iss.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca/dmc-cgd/form/form-eng.html 
CNSC should consider adopting the process used by another government department 
prior to downloading the responsibilities to the Licencees.  
 
 
Schlumberger Canada Limited response to Section 3.3 – Identifies alternatives for 
Personal Trustworthiness and Reliability that are accepted by other Governmental 
organizations. 
 
The suggestion by Schlumberger to use an existing a published standard with the criteria 
spelled is where this document needs to go for the review of individuals. 
 
 
As stated by a number of commenter’s the use of the terms Requirements and then the 
word Guidance within the same subject is Highly confusing. 



Here is a specific example of the words “it must”  and the use of the word “should” when 
describing the intrusion below.  
 
3.2.3.1 Requirements for detection of unauthorized access 
The licensee shall implement measures for the detection of attempted or actual 
unauthorized access in a timely manner, such as: 
  a.. visual observation  
  b.. video alarm assessment  
  c.. detection devices  
  d.. accountancy records, seals, or other tamper-indicating devices including process 
monitoring systems (for example, daily or twice-weekly audits, to ensure that the sources 
are present)  
Note that, for mobile sources in use, continuous visual surveillance by operator personnel 
equipped with an appropriate communication link may substitute for one or both layers of 
barriers. 
If an intrusion detection system is used, it must: 
  a.. immediately detect any unauthorized intrusion into the sealed source storage area  
  b.. immediately detect any tampering that may cause any of the alarm system devices to 
malfunction or cease to function  
  c.. when an intrusion is detected, set off a continuous alarm signal that is both audible 
and visible at the licensee’s location and/or at an approved monitoring station, using a 
supervised communications link; the monitoring station shall be certified by a body 
accredited by the Standards Council of Canada, or other certification body deemed 
acceptable by the CNSC staff  
  d.. include an uninterruptible power supply subject to routine testing, to ensure 
continuous operability of the security detection system  
3.2.3.2 Guidance for detection of unauthorized access 
To detect unauthorized access, the alarm system should: 
  a.. activate immediately upon detecting an intrusion or tamper event  
 
No wonder some of the academic staff when asked to review this DRAFT document 
submitted comments as stated below. 
 
“My major concerns also deal with the significantly higher degree of “supervision” this 
type of work may entail. Also, “trustworthiness” being such a qualitative assessment, it 
becomes difficult to determine with accuracy where such additional supervision becomes 
necessary...All in all, such measures are indeed likely to impair our research  venture, and 
I remain unconvinced it will in effectively eliminate the risks that warranted such 
changes in the first place. I am also concerned with the significant increase this may 
entail to tracking, still, with no evidence it may eliminate risk.” 
 
"All prescribed information must be protected and be shared on a “need to know basis".  
The question becomes “who would need to know” if the requirements were implemented 
ALL of the research grant would be spent on everything but the radiation source needed 
to conduct the research.” 
 



Comment – Companies that sell these types of sources REALLY need to provide more 
information to potential clients about the security requirements prior to accepting an 
order.   Giving the information after a device has been purchased and arrived on site just 
does not cut it.  
 
Finally - Will there be a phased timeframe to come into compliance with the new 
requirements.  
 
Please contact me if you require any clarification on the comments.  
Thank you  
Patrick Harder 
Radiation Safety Officer 
Environment, Health & Safety 
University of Calgary 
(403)220-7653 phone 
(403)284-1332 fax 
 
Please send all inquiries about radiation safety to radsafe@ucalgary.ca 
 


